
 

For requests for further information 
Contact: Sam Jones  
Tel: 01270 686643 
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Friday, 29th August, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Room, Ellesmere Port Library, Civic Way, 
Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG 

 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any item on 
the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2025 as a correct record.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

 

4. Public Speaking/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Cheshire East Council’s Committee Procedural Rules and 

Appendix on public speaking, a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to put questions to the Joint Committee on any matter relating to this 
agenda.  Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, 
and the Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing in advance of the meeting and should 
include the question with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 
 

Part Two - Other Functions of the Committee 
 
5. Cheshire and Warrington Devolution Programme and the Mayoral Combined 

Authority  (Pages 9 - 92) 
 
 To consider a report which outlines the devolution powers, functions and future 

investment opportunity for Cheshire and Warrington, to be delivered via a newly 
created Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority in early 2026, with a duly 
elected mayor in May 2027, as part of the UK Government’s Devolution Priority 
Programme. 
 

Part One - Shareholder Functions of the Committee 
 
6. Forward Plan  (Pages 93 - 96) 
 
 To receive an update and seek direction on the Cheshire and Warrington Joint 

Committee Forward Plan. 
 

 
 
 



Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 25th July, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Warrington Town 

Hall, Sankey Street, Warrington, WA1 1UH 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gittins (Chair) 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors Shore, Flaherty, M Goldsmith and Matthews 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Gemma Davies, Director of Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council 
Delyth Curtis, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Sandra Rothwell, Programme Director, Cheshire and Warrington Devolution 
Programme, Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Philip Cresswell, Executive Director of Place, Cheshire East Council 
Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer, 
Cheshire East Council 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise, Cheshire East Council 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council 
Steve Park, Interim Chief Executive Officer, Warrington Borough Council 
Steve Hunter, Director of Place, Warrington Borough Council 
Paul Clisby, Director of Law and Governance, Warrington Borough Council 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Joanne Moorecroft, UNISON North West’s Regional Convenor 
Damon Taylor, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire Police and Crime 
Gemma Southern, Deputy Police and Crime Commissioner, Cheshire Police 
Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington 

 
7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologie for absence were received from Councillors Michael Gorman and 
Hans Mundry. Councillors Mark Goldmsith and Denis Matthews were 
present as substitues.  
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the previous meetings held on 16 May 2025 and 30 
May 2025 be approved as a correct record. 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



10 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
The public speaking procedure was noted. There were no public speakers.  
 

11 GET CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON WORKING PLAN  
 
Members received a report concerning the programme of work which 
supported economic development across Cheshire and Warrington, from 
Councillor Shore.  
 
Members were updated that the government launched a “Get Britain 
Working” White Paper on 26 November 2024, which outlined how it would 
get economically inactive adults to gain and sustain employment, aiming 
towards a national employment rate of 80%, and a recommendation of the 
paper was for each local area to produce its own plan of what it wished to 
achieve.  
 
It was noted that the plan would outline the vision for Cheshire and 
Warrington and the short-term priorities, and would work closely with the 
Cheshire and Merseyside Integrated Care Board (ICB). The project would 
be coordinated by Cheshire West and Chester Council, and a Cheshire 
and Warrington Task Group, which contained representatives from the 
three local authorities, the Department for Work and Pensions, the ICB 
and Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington would be set up. It was noted that 
the high-level priorities document would be shared with stakeholders over 
the coming months to ensure that it met the needs of all. The final plan 
was required to be submitted by the end of September 2025.  
 
It was noted that there were key issues identified which impacted 
employment, and trade unions were inte
[...]
osely with the Ministry of Housing, Community 
and Local Governments ahead of Council decisions in September 2025.  
 
It was noted that Unison had concerns which would be followed up outside 
of the meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee agree to: 
 
1. Note the latest overall anticipated timeline, including local decision 
making, of the Devolution Priority Programme in Cheshire and Warrington.  
 
2. Note progress against programme delivery – including latest budget 
position and risk register.  
 
3. Consider the Ministerial statement relating to the Devolution Priority 
Programme that was made on 17th July 2025 (the date of publication of 
this report). 
 

14 FORWARD PLAN  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the reports on the Forward Plan be adopted and approved. 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.10 am 
 

Councillor L Gittins (Chair) 

Page 6



 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



    
 

 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

 

           

29 August 2025 

Cheshire and Warrington Devolution and the Mayoral Combined 

Authority 

 

Report of: Cheshire and Warrington Devolution Programme Steering 
Group 

 

Report Reference No: JC/11/25-26 

 

Significant/Key 

Decision? 
Yes/No Definition (to be deleted 

once completed) 

Cheshire West and 

Chester 

No Constitution Page 115.  

Warrington No Constitution page 41 

Cheshire East No Constitution Page 78  

 

Purpose of Report 

1 This report outlines the devolution powers, functions and future 
investment opportunity for Cheshire and Warrington, to be delivered via 
a newly created Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority in early 
2026, with a duly elected mayor in May 2027, as part of the UK 
Government’s Devolution Priority Programme. 

2 This report seeks strategic direction from the Joint Committee for the 
decisions of each council (Cheshire East Borough Council, Cheshire 
West and Chester Borough Council and Warrington Boro
[...]
ls the next steps if the Councils decide to proceed, as well as the 
consequences if one or more of the Councils do not approve.  

6 The report details the initial proposed arrangements to create the 
Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority.  It should be noted that 
this would be created under existing Government legislation. 

7 The report also gives an overview of the future impacts of the English 
Devolution and Community Empowerment Bill which would designate the 
Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority as a Mayoral Strategic 
Authority and automatically confer additional devolution powers onto it, 
subject to the Bill’s successful passage through parliamentary processes. 

Page 10



 

   
 

 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

8 It should be noted that this report references draft Parliamentary Orders.  
These documents cannot be shared as this would breach parliamentary 
privilege. Statutory instruments are to be considered as ‘confidential 
information’ as defined in s100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
information furnished to the Council by a Government department upon 
terms (however expressed) which forbid the disclosure of the information 
to the public. Statutory instruments are exempt from disclosure or 
publication before they are laid in Parliament to avoid infringing on 
parliamentary privilege or breaching Chapter nine of the Ministerial 
Code.  However, while the documents cannot be shared themselves, 
detailed summaries can be provided, as below and in Appendix A. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
In accordance with its function to provide strategic direction and oversight across 

potential devolution for Cheshire and Warrington, the Joint Committee is 

recommended to endorse the following recommendations for decision by each of 

the Councils in Cheshire and Warrington, in line with each Council’s constitutional 

arrangements:   

1. To approve in principle the establishment of a Cheshire and Warrington 
Combined Authority in accordance with existing legislation under the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 (as 
amended). 
 

2. To delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officers (Head of Paid 
Service), or their authorised deputy, to consent to the making of the 
Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority Order 2026 in accordance 
with s.110(1)(b) Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009. 
 

3. To agree to hold inaugural mayoral elections in May 2027. 
 

4. Subject to approval of the above recommendations, to create a new joint 
committee, to be known as the Cheshire and Warrington Combined 
Authority Shadow Board, to provide strategic direction and interim 
arrangements in the best interests of the establishment of a Cheshire and 
Warrington Combined Authority. 
 

5. To approve the Terms of Reference for the Cheshire and Warrington 
Combined Authority Shadow Board as outlined at Appendix B and to 

Page 11



 

   
 

 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

delegate authority to the Constituent Members of the Shadow Board to 
carry out the roles and functions as set out in the Terms of Reference. 
 

6. To note that the Constituent Members for the Shadow Board will be the 
Leaders and Deputy Leaders of each constituent council as set out in the 
proposed Terms of Reference. 
 

7. To amend the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee Terms of 
Reference as outlined at Appendix C to reflect the revised function of the 
Joint Committee following establishment of the Combined Authority 
Shadow Board. 
 

8. To appoint new membership from each Council to the Cheshire and 
Warrington Joint Committee in accordance with the Joint Committee Terms 
of Reference.   
 

9. To delegate authority to the Chief Executives, in consultation with the 
Leaders, of each constituent council, to take all other steps necessary to 
establish and implement the Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority. 
 

 

 

 

Report Detail 

A. Strategic rat
[...]
ers and functions.  For example, 
the Bill is largely silent on rural affairs and specific devolved opportunities 
from DEFRA.   

F. Shadow Arrangements 

28 Subject to a decision to proceed, arrangements will need to be put in 
place to ensure that Cheshire and Warrington will be ready for a ‘go live’ 
operational date which could be as early as February 2026. 

29 As noted below, there will be specific ‘day one’ functions that need to be 
in place for this schedule, requiring certain staffing (including statutory 

Page 21



 

   
 

 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

posts) and other pre-operational decisions related to set-up and 
governance.  For example, the Combined Authority will require at least 
one Overview and Scrutiny Committee and one Audit Committee in line 
with the requirements of the Local Democracy, Economic Development 
and Construction Act 2009.  Shadow arrangements will also ensure that 
the values and principles that constituent councils want to embed in the 
Combined Authority can be developed early to shape future decisions 
and operations, as well as the initial creation of a local constitution.  The 
local constitution, which must be based on the statutory articles, can 
include more bespoke arrangements to suit local circumstances.  

30 The Governance Workstream for the devolution work programme, 
comprising Monitoring Officers from each constituent council, has 
considered options for shadow arrangements and recommends creating 
a new formally constituted joint committee under Part VI of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and Part I Chapter 2 of the Local Government Act 
2000.  This will be referred to as the Cheshire and Warrington Combined 
Authority Shadow Board (the Shadow Board). 

31 The shadow arrangement would operate collaboratively from within the 
constituent councils in an advisory approach to oversee the 
implementation programme of establishing the Combined Authority.  It is 
important therefore that the shadow arrangements mobilise as soon as 
possible after a decision to proceed with devolution.  

32 The Leaders and Deputy Leaders of the three constituent councils would 
be appointed to the membership of the Shadow Board, with the option to 
appoint other members on a non-voting basis as may be considered 
necessary to achieve the business of the Shadow Board.   

33 The Terms of Reference for the Shadow Board set out the decision-
making powers and roles and functions of the Shadow Board.  This report 
seeks a delegation from each of the constituent councils to the Shadow 
Board to carry out the roles and functions in paragraph nine of the Terms 
of Reference. The Terms of Reference are appended at Appendix B.   

34 Alternative options have also been considered for the shadow 
arrangements including: 

(a) a sub-committee of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee; 
or 

Page 22



 

   
 

 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

(b) a committee in common of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint 
Committee.   

35 On an appraisal of the advantages and disadvantages of all options, the 
above options (a) and (b) were considered to generate risk of potential 
conflicts of interest, more complex administration, and lack of opportunity 
to develop an independent culture for the new Combined Authority.  

36 The decision to create a Shadow Board would require the existing 
Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee to remain, focusing on its role 
as the shareholder board for Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington. The 
Terms of Reference for the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee, 
Part Two, are recommended for amendment accordingly as set out in 
Appendix C. 

37 If the decision is not to proceed with devolution, it is recommended that 
the current arrangements and functions for the Cheshire and Warrington 
Joint Committee remain in place with no amendment to the current Terms 
of Reference. 

G. Operating Model 

38 The Governance and Finance Workstreams of the devolution programme 
have undertaken some early analysis of future operating models for the 
Combined Authority.  Analysis focused on overarching principles of cost, 
achievability and quality across the future likely functional competencies 
of a Combined Authority.  The potential phasing of any operating model 
was also considered – noting that a number of future functional 
competencies will be reliant on the passage of the English Devolution and 
Community Empowerment Bill through Parliament.   

39 Whilst any decisions on future set-up will need to be agreed in detail 
initially with the shadow arrangements described above, the following 
headlines from the initial analysis of options should be noted:   

(a) The Combined Authority should be a predominantly strategic, 
commissioning body. 

(b) Any operational model must be delivered within available 
Combined Authority resources and have no call on additional 
council resources. 

Page 23



 

   
 

 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE 

(c) A proportionate and flexible ‘day one’ structure should be agreed 
that avoids making long-term assumptions. 

(d) Any model must be flexible enough to allow additional functions as 
required – and optimises Cheshire and Warrington’s ability to 
deliver its regional and local priorities.  

(e) The initial phase of the Combined Authority (to mid/late 2026) 
would need to be a small, core organisation that includes statutory 
posts and a minimum number of other core posts that can deliver 
demonstrable value from ‘day one’.  It is anticipated the following 
may form a day one staffing structure, subject to agreement of the 
Shadow Board: 

(i) Head of Paid Service (statutory) 

(ii) Section 73 Officer (statutory) 

(iii) Monitoring Officer (statutory) 

(iv) Scrutiny Officer (statutory) 

(v) Administrative support 

(vi) Communications support 

(vii) Policy support  

(f) Additional staffing requirements would follow as functions were 
devolved to the Combined Authorit
[...]
hnical changes to the wording of the Order. It is not 
expected that these will fundamentally change the content of the Order.  

65 It is therefore recommended that any minor technical changes are 
delegated for approval to the Chief Executive Officers (Head of Paid 
Service), or their authorised deputy, to consent to the making of the 
Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority Order 2026 in accordance 
with s.110(1)(b) Local Democracy, Economic Development and 
Construction Act 2009. 

Reasons for Recommendations 

66 This report seeks strategic direction from the Joint Committee for the 
decisions of each council (Cheshire East Borough Council, Cheshire 
West and Chester Borough Council and Warrington Borough Council) 
[the Councils] in Cheshire and Warrington as part of the formal 
consenting process to proceed with a Combined Authority and 
associated devolution powers, functions and investment. 

67 From the results of the work developed via Cheshire and Warrington’s 
Devolution Programme, it is clear that devolution will offer a key 
mechanism to help achieve the subregional vision and to deliver real and 
lasting impacts for residents and business.   

68 The recommendations also set out the arrangements that will need to be 
put in place should the Councils decide to proceed, including finalising 
technical amendments to the Statutory Instrument, the creation of 
shadow arrangements to support effective set up and concurrent 
changes to the terms of reference the existing Cheshire and Warrington 
Joint Committee. 

69 There is an option not to proceed.  This would mean that the current 
Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee would remain in place and its 
terms of reference would not be amended.  This option has not been 
recommended.  In a previous report to the Joint Committee (National 
Strategy: Update Report, 25th July 2025) it was noted that Government 
policy and funding is, on the whole, targeted to devolved areas – 
devolution is the default posi
[...]
ne of Appendix A (Subscriber Members), and one further voting member in respect of the 

business to be carried out in Part Two of Appendix A (Joint Committee Members). In the event of a 

voting member of the Committee ceasing to be a member of the Council which appointed him/her, 

the Council shall forthwith appoint another voting member in his/her place. Only a voting member is 

entitled to be elected as Chair or Vice-Chair of the Committee. 

  

3. Each Council may appoint members as substitute for the members appointed under (i) above to 

attend meetings of the Committee in the absence for any reason of the members appointed under (i) 

above, in accordance with their own constitutional requirements. The substitute members shall be 

treated in all respects if they were appointed under (i) above. 

  

4. The Chair of the Business Advisory Board (‘BAB’) shall be an ex officio member of the Committee 

and may speak at meetings of the Committee but not vote. The Chair of the Business Advisory Board 

may present reports to the Committee from the BAB. 

  

5. The Committee shall maintain a two-year rolling Chair and Vice-Chair from among the Subscriber 

Members. The Chair will rotate every two years in the following order CWaC (until May 2025), CEC 

(until May 2027) WBC (until May 2029) and shall continue in that rotation. The Vice-Chair shall be from 

CEC (until May 2025) and to shall rotate in the same order as the chairmanship every two years. 

  

6. Three voting members of the Committee shall constitute a quorum for the business set out in Part 

One of Appendix A. Four voting members shall constitute a quorum for the business set out in Part 

Two of Appendix A. Except as otherwise provided by statute, all questions shall be decided by a 

majority of the votes of the voting members present, the Chair having the casting vote in addition to 

his/her vote as a member of the Committee. 

  

Page 55



 

 

7. The Committee shall meet as agreed at i
[...]
onsider results 
of consultation and 
strategy 
 

TBC Philip 
Cox 

 

A 
ECW related business 
 

TBC    

A/B 
Joint Committee Forward 
Plan  

Update and seek 
direction 

   
 

 

31st October 
2025 

Warrington 
Borough Council 
 
Council Chamber, 
Warrington Town 
Hall, Sankey 
Street, 
Warrington. 
WA1 1UH 
 

 
 
 
 
 
The agendas for these meetings will be confirmed following the outcome of the 
Council decisions in September 2025 and any subsequent changes to the Terms 
of Reference for the Joint Committee. 

 

28th 
November 
2025 
 

Cheshire West & 
Chester Council. 
 
 
Ellesmere Port 
Library, Civic Way, 
Ellesmere Port. 
CH65 OBG. 

P
age 94



 

OFFICIAL 

 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Cheshire and Warrington Devolution Programme and the Mayoral Combined Authority
	FINAL Appendix A - Summary SI and EDB
	FINAL Appendix B - Cheshire Warrington Shadow Board Draft Terms of Reference
	FINAL Appendix C - Cheshire Warrington Joint Committee Amended Terms Of Reference
	FINAL Appendix D - Equality Analysis - Devolution Cheshire & Warrington
	FINAL APPENDIX E - C+W devolution communications and engagement highlight report - August 2025
	Slide 1: Communications and engagement highlight report
	Slide 2: Background
	Slide 3: Activity to date – highlights 
	Slide 4: Communications and engagement –  Key insights
	Slide 5: Social media – organic posts
	Slide 6: Social media – paid for advertising
	Slide 7: Community engagement programme
	Slide 8: Community engagement programme
	Slide 9: Next steps
	Slide 10: Updated strategy


	6 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee 
held on Friday, 29th August, 2025 in the Committee Room, Ellesmere Port 

Library, Civic Way, Ellesmere Port, CH65 0BG 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor L Gittins (Chair) 
Councillor N Mannion (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors H Mundry, K Shore, J Flaherty and M Goldsmith 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Delyth Curtis, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire West and Chester Council  
Gemma Davies, Director of Economy and Housing, Cheshire West and 
Chester Council  
Sandra Rothwell, Programme Director, Cheshire and Warrington Devolution 
Programme, Cheshire West and Chester Council  
Julie Gregory, Acting Head of Legal Services, Cheshire East Council 
Kevin O’Keefe, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer, 
Cheshire East Council 
Peter Skates, Director of Growth and Enterprise, Cheshire East Council  
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer, Cheshire East Council  
Steve Park, Chief Executive Officer, Warrington Borough Council  
Paul Clisby, Director of Law and Governance, Warrington Borough Council  
Elenanor Blackburn, Director of Place, Warrington Borough Council 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE  
 
Joanne Moorecroft, UNISON North West’s Regional Convenor  
Damon Taylor, Chief Executive Officer, Cheshire Police and Crime  
Philip Cox, Chief Executive, Enterprise Cheshire and Warrington 
Steve Purdham, Chair of the Business Advisory Board for Cheshire and 
Warrington  
Councillor Stuart Gardiner, Leader of the Opposition, Cheshire East Council 

 
15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Gorman and 
Dan Price. Councillor Mark Goldsmith was present as substitute for 
Councillor Michael Gorman.  
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
 



That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2025 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

18 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION  
 
The public speaker procedure was noted. There were no public speakers. 
 

19 CHESHIRE AND WARRINGTON DEVOLUTION PROGRAMME AND 
THE MAYORAL COMBINED AUTHORITY  
 
Ahead of the introduction of the report, a point of clarification was made 
regarding Appendix C of Item 5. In early 2025 the three Councils 
(Cheshire West and Chester, Cheshire East Council and Warrington 
Borough Council) agreed to amend the Terms of Reference (TOR) to 
extend the rotation of the current Chair (Cheshire West and Chester) for a 
further 12 months to May 2026. Therefore, paragraph 5 of Appendix C 
should have read as follows, and the TOR would be amended ahead of 
any reports going to Council meetings in September 2025: 
 
5. The Committee shall maintain a two-year rolling Chair and Vice-Chair 
from the Subscriber Members. The Chair will rotate every two years in the 
following order: Cheshire West and Chester Council until May 2026, 
Cheshire East Council until May 2028, Warrington Borough Council until 
May 2030 and that it then continue in that rotation. The Vice-Chair shall be 
from Cheshire East Council (until May 2026) and shall then rotate in the 
same order as the Chair every two years. 
 
Members considered a report which outlined the devolution powers, 
functions and future investment opportunity for Cheshire and Warrington, 
which would be delivered via a newly created Cheshire and Warrington 
Combined Authority in early 2026, with an elected mayor in May 2027, as 
part of the UK Government’s Devolution Priority Programme. 
 
Councillor Louise Gittins noted that the three Leaders of Cheshire West 
and Chester Council, Cheshire East Council and Warrington Borough 
Council were committed to ensuring that the area was the healthiest, most 
sustainable, inclusive and growing economy in the UK by 2045, as a result 
of the benefits of devolution. It was noted that in addition to the statutory 
constitution contained within the report, the Cheshire and Warrington 
Combined Authority would be able to determine a local constitution which 
would reflect specific local circumstances, and arrangements would need 
to be in place to ensure that Cheshire and Warrington would be ready for a 
“go live” operational date, as early as February 2026.  
 
It was noted that shadow arrangements would be put in place which would 
operate collaboratively from within the constituent councils in an advisory 
approach to oversee the implementation programme of establishing the 
combined authority. Members were updated that the initial phase of the 
combined authority, which would be mid to late 2026, would be a small 
core organisation which would include statutory posts and the minimum 



number of other core posts to ensure that it could deliver demonstratable 
value from day one. 
 
It was expected that the combined authority would receive £1 million of 
capacity funding from central government for the first financial year, and 
confirmation had been received that capacity funding would be available 
for a further three financial years. Confirmation of a 30-year Mayoral 
Investment Fund had also been received, which would be split equally 
between capital and revenue; it was expected that Cheshire and 
Warrington would receive £20 million per year, in addition to further funds 
for transport, skills, economic development, regeneration and housing. 
 
Councillor Nick Mannion noted the benefits which devolution would bring 
to rural Cheshire and Warrington and smaller business operating in rural 
areas. Councillor Mannion noted that devolution would offer the 
opportunity to reconnect many places with public transport to provide 
regular access to employment, services and training, and to redesign how 
services could be delivered. 
 
Councillor Hans Mundy stated that Cheshire and Warrington would 
welcome extra funding for the area, and noted that devolution would allow 
the area to be on an equal footing with its neighbours such as Liverpool 
and Manchester with regards to transport and rail infrastructure, to provide 
benefit for the wider region. 
 
Councillor Karen Shore noted that the impact of increased skills funding 
for the area would be substantial and would allow for the creation of a 
central careers hub across the sub-region, the continuation of the Connect 
to Work programme, a local Get Britain Working plan, Adult Skills Fund, 
Employment Fund and the Skills Boot Camp. It was noted that devolution 
would also allow space for innovation and the ability to focus funding and 
skills on local enterprises.   
 
Councillor Jean Flaherty noted that the devolution communication had to 
date been government lead via the consultation, taking into account the 
voices of residents, and that going forward the combined authority would 
continue to listen and bring important decisions to the local level.  
 
Councillor Mark Goldsmith noted the benefits of bringing decision making 
on strategic transport from central government to the local area. 
 
Steve Purdham noted that the Business Advisory Board unanimously 
supported devolution in Cheshire and Warrington and that control, 
investment and changes were the key factors for them. It was noted that 
devolution would create a working environment in Cheshire and 
Warrington which was better than the present circumstances. 
 
Damon Taylor noted that the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cheshire 
was supportive of the proposals, however noted that a Cheshire and 
Warrington Mayor would not have policing powers from the outset. The 



importance of the close working relationship between the combined 
authority, Mayor and the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Office was 
noted.  
 
Joanne Moorecroft noted that unions were excited at the prospect of 
devolution and would be working closely with the combined authority.  
 
Councillor Stuart Gardiner stated that, as Leader of the Opposition at 
Cheshire East Council, he was not currently supportive of the information 
presented and had significant reservations. Councillor Gardiner raised 
concerns regarding: 
 
a. How the government had pushed back when information on funding 

had been requested,  
b. Rurality,  
c. Quoracy of meetings, and  
d. What guarantees could be provided. 
 
Members noted that it was the ambition of Cheshire and Warrington to 
start from a baseline and work towards additional benefits, powers and 
funding for the area over future years, and noted that a substantial amount 
of work had already gone in to supporting the rural areas in Cheshire and 
Warrington and this would continue. It was noted that it was likely that the 
funding levels anticipated would be confirmed by central government. It 
was noted that in terms of quoracy and democracy, the combined authority 
would have an elected Mayor, who would be accountable to the three 
authorities, residents and businesses, it would provide the opportunity for 
members to provide named substitutes to meetings, and that there needs 
to be a majority vote. Members noted that in accepting the deal from 
central government, there would remain several unknowns, but the 
positives already outweighed any uncertainty for Cheshire and Warrington, 
and members noted that the combined authority would do its work in a 
transparent and open and inclusive way in order to work closely with all 
political groups for the greater benefit of the combined authority area.  
 
Officers committed to providing a briefing to Members on “rurality”.  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
 
That the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee, in accordance with its 
function to provide strategic direction and oversight across potential 
devolution for Cheshire and Warrington, endorses the following 
recommendations for decision by each of the Councils in Cheshire and 
Warrington, in line with each Council’s constitutional arrangements: 
 
1. Approve in principle the establishment of a Cheshire and Warrington 

Combined Authority in accordance with existing legislation under the 
Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 
(as amended). 

 



2. Delegate authority to the Chief Executive Officers (Head of Paid 
Service), or their authorised deputy, to consent to the making of the 
Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority Order 2026 in 
accordance with s.110(1)(b) Local Democracy, Economic Development 
and Construction Act 2009. 

 
3. Agree to hold inaugural mayoral elections in May 2027. 
 
4. Agree to, subject to approval of the above recommendations, to create 

a new joint committee, to be known as the Cheshire and Warrington 
Combined Authority Shadow Board, to provide strategic direction and 
interim arrangements in the best interests of the establishment of a 
Cheshire and Warrington Combined Authority.  

 
5. Approve the Terms of Reference for the Cheshire and Warrington 

Combined Authority Shadow Board as outlined at Appendix B and to 
delegate authority to the Constituent Members of the Shadow Board to 
carry out the roles and functions as set out in the Terms of Reference.  

 
6. Note that the Constituent Members for the Shadow Board will be the 

Leaders and Deputy Leaders of each constituent council as set out in 
the proposed Terms of Reference.  

 
7. Amend the Cheshire and Warrington Joint Committee Terms of 

Reference as outlined at Appendix C to reflect the revised function of 
the Joint Committee following establishment of the Combined Authority 
Shadow Board.  

 
8. Appoint new membership from each Council to the Cheshire and 

Warrington Joint Committee in accordance with the Joint Committee 
Terms of Reference.  

 
9. Delegate authority to the Chief Executives, in consultation with the 

Leaders, of each constituent council, to take all other steps necessary 
to establish and implement the Cheshire and Warrington Combined 
Authority. 

 
20 FORWARD PLAN  

 
Members considered the Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED (Unanimously): 
 
1. That the reports on the Forward Plan be adopted and approved. 
 
2. That the September meeting be cancelled following the three Council 

meetings in September to allow officers to progress any decisions.    
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
Councillor L Gittins (Chair) 



 


